



Mr. Brent Kirtley Tariff Branch Manager Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 File WED

AUG 3 0 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE:

TON Services Inc.

Cancellation of Certificate of Authorities to Operate in the State of Kentucky

Dear Mr. Kirtley:

The original and three (3) copies of this letter are submitted on behalf of TON Services Inc. to request immediate cancellation of its Certificate of Authorities to operate as a reseller of interexchange service, payphone and commercial mobile radio services in the state of Kentucky.

The Company ceased all regulated operations in July 2010. TON Services Inc. offered prepaid calling card, payphone and commercial mobile radio services only at Flying J travel plazas. TON had no presubscribed customers; therefore, no customer notice was required.

Expedited handling of this request would be greatly appreciated.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose. If there are any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407) 740-3004 or via email to <a href="mailto:rnorton@tminc.com">rnorton@tminc.com</a>.

Sincerely,

Robin Norton

Consultant to TON Services Inc.

Tabi Norta

RN/lm Enclosure

cc:

Gary Barlow - TON

file:

TON - KY

tms:

KYi1001

TARIFF BRANCH
RECEIVED

8/13/2010